

No. 11-3500

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

CUMBERLAND RIVER COAL COMPANY,

Petitioner

v.

BILLIE BANKS, and

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

EMILY GOLDBERG-KRAFT
Attorney, U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2117
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5642

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Legal Background.	5
1. Elements of entitlement.....	5
2. Subsequent claims	6
B. Relevant facts and procedures prior to the present claim	8
C. Proceedings below relevant to the subsequent claim issue.....	9
1. ALJ Phelan’s 2007 award and the Board’s 2008 remand.....	9
2. ALJ Merck’s March 5, 2010, award	10
3. The Board’s March 31, 2011, decision affirming the award	11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 14

 A. Standard of review..... 14

 B. The ALJ and Board properly interpreted 20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d),
 under which a miner who establishes, with new evidence, an element
 of entitlement decided against him in an earlier claim has necessarily
 demonstrated a change in his physical condition since the previous
 denial 15

 C. The ALJ’s consideration of Dr. Rasmussen’s 2001 report in his
 evaluation of new evidence was harmless error..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Arch of Kentucky, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 556 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2009).....	6, 10, 22
<i>Banks v. Cumberland River Coal Co.</i> , No. 94-3877, 1995 WL 111497 (6th Cir. March 15, 1995).....	3
<i>Caney Creek Coal Co. v. Satterfield</i> , 150 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Cornett v. Benham Coal, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Energy West Mining Co. v. Oliver</i> , 555 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Gray v. SLI Coal Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 1999).....	14, 20
<i>Grundy Mining Co. v. Flynn</i> , 353 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Keene v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 645 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Labelle Processing Co. v. Swarrow</i> , 72 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Lisa Lee Mines v. Director, OWCP</i> , 86 F.3d 1358 (4th Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lovilia Coal Co. v. Harvey</i> , 109 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 1997).....	17, 19
<i>Midland Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 358 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2004).....	14

<i>Newell v. Director, OWCP</i> , 933 F.2d 510 (7th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991)	14
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Spese</i> , 117 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 1999) (en banc).....	17
<i>Sharondale Corp. v. Ross</i> , 42 F.3d 993 (6th Cir. 2001).....	16, 18
<i>Tennessee Consolidated Coal Co. v. Kirk</i> , 264 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2004).....	16, 19
<i>U.S. Steel Mining Co., LLC v. Director, OWCP</i> , 386 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2004).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Wyoming Fuel Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 90 F.3d 1502 (10th Cir. 1996).....	18

Statutes:

Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-945, as amended	
Section 401(a), 30 U.S.C. § 901(a)	5
Section 402(b), 30 U.S.C. § 902(b).....	5, 6
Section 411(b), 30 U.S.C. § 921(b).....	20
Section 411(c)(4), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4).....	9
Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	1
Section 426(a), 30 U.S.C. § 936(a)	20
Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 21(a), 33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	1
Section 21(c), 33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	1

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010)

Section 15569

Regulations:

20 C.F.R. § 718.15
20 C.F.R. § 718.2016
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1)6

20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b)6
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(c)6
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(4) 11

20 C.F.R. § 725.27
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d)5
20 C.F.R. § 725.309*passim*
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)*passim*

20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d) (1999) 7
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(e)8

Other authorities:

65 Fed. Reg. 79968 (Dec. 20, 2000)20
